Nov 28 22, 07:36a 9043109538 lia **ka**wa Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Electronic Filing Cover Sheet Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document. (((H22000398537 3))) Affective date 12-1-22 H220003985373ABC5 Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet. 2022 HOY 28 FH 2: 3 ĩo: Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)617-6380 From: : AMELIA LAW GROUP, PLLC Account Name Account Number : I20140000037 Phone : (904)310-9501 Fax Number : (904)310-9538 **Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future annual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.** Email Address: MMcCarroll@amelialawgroup.com **MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE** AWC SPECS, INC. ς, Certificate of Status 1 Ň Certified Copy 1 A RAMSEY NOV 29 2022 Page Count 14 022 NOV 23 Estimated Charge \$87.30 157.50

Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu

Help

- - -- - - - - -

COVER LETTER

TO: Amendment Section Division of Corporations SUBJECT: AWC SPECS, INC.

Name of Surviving Entity

The enclosed Articles of Merger and fee are submitted for filing.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to following:

MALLORY E. MCCARROLL, ESQUIRE

Contact Person

AMELIA LAW GROUP, PLLC

Firm/Company

960194 GATEWAY BLVD, SUITE 101

Address

FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

City/State and Zip Code

MMCCARROLL@AMELIALAWGROUP.COM

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

For further information concerning this matter, please call:

LORIE L. CHISM, ESQUIRE AT (904) 310-9501

Name of Contact Person

Area Code & Daytime Telephone Number

Certified copy (optional) \$8.75 (Please send an additional copy of your document if a certified copy is requested)

Mailing Address:

Amendment Section **Division of Corporations** P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Street Address: Amendment Section Division of Corporations The Centre of Tallahassee 2415 N. Monroe Street, Suite 810 Tallahassee, FL 32303

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Pursuant to s.607.1622(8), F.S., each party to the merger must be active and current in filing its annual report through December 31 of the calendar year which this articles of merger are being submitted to the Department of State for filing.

ARTICLES OF MERGER

- (((H22000398537 1 _ _ _]) 2022 NOV 28 PM 2: 38

p.3

The following articles of merger are submitted in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act, pursuant to section 607.1105, Florida Statutes.

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction of the surviving entity:

Name	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Entity Type	Document Number
AWC SPECS, INC.	FLORIDA	CORP	(If known/ applicable)

SECOND: The name and jurisdiction of each merging eligible entity:

Name	Jurisdiction	Entity Type	Document Number
AWCWEST	CALIFORNIA	CORP	(If known/applicable) 3197822
		•	
			<u></u>
			·

<u>**THIRD:**</u> The merger was approved by each comestic merging corporation in accordance with s.607.1101(1)(b), F.S., and by the organic law governing the other parties to the merger. A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger are attached hereto

9043109538

(((H22000398537

. . .

FOURTH: Please check one of the boxes that apply to surviving entity:

- This entity exists before the merger and is a domestic filing entity.
- This entity exists before the merger and is not authorized to transact business in Florida.
- This entity exists before the merger and is a domestic filing entity, and its Articles of Incorporation are being amended as attached.
- This entity is created by the merger and is a domestic corporation, and the Articles of Incorporation are attached.
- This entity is a domestic eligible entity and is not a domestic corporation and is being amended in connection with this merger as attached.
- This entity is a domestic eligible entity being created as a result of the merger. The public organic record of the survivor is attached.
- This entity is created by the merger and is a domestic limited liability limited partnership or a domestic limited liability partnership, its statement of qualification is attached.
- FIFTH: Please check one of the boxes that apply to domestic corporations:
- The plan of merger was approved by the shareholders and each separate voting group as required.
- The plan of merger did not require approval by the shareholders.
- SIXTH: Please check box below if applicable to foreign corporations
- The participation of the foreign corporation was duly authorized in accordance with the corporation's organic laws.

SEVENTH: Please check box below if applicable to domestic or foreign non corporation(s).

Participation of the domestic or foreign non corporation(s) was duly authorized in accordance with each of such eligible entity's organic law.

.

EIGHTH: If other than the date of filing, the delayed effective date of the merger, which cannot be prior to nor more than 90 days after the date this document is filed by the Florida Department of State: **December 1**, 2022

<u>Note:</u> If the date inserted in this block does not meet the applicable statutory filing requirements, this date will not be listed as the document's effective date on the Department of State's records.

NINTH: Signature(s) for Each Party:

Name of Entity/Organization: AWC SPECS, INC.	Signature(s): Mullul Mullum	Typed or Printed Name of Individual: MICHAEL ANDREW WILSON, President
AWCWEST	Mullun	

Corporations:

General partnerships: Florida Limited Partnerships: Non-Florida Limited Partnerships: Limited Liability Companies: Chairman, Vice Chairman, President or Officer (If no directors selected, signature of incorporator.) Signature of a general partner or authorized person Signatures of all general partners Signature of a general partner Signature of an authorized person

9043109538

appective date 12-1-22

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF AWC SPECS, INC.

ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of the corporation is: AWC SPECS, INC. (the "Corporation").

ARTICLE II - ADDRESS

The address of the principal office and mailing address of the Corporation is 1281 Woodmere Drive, Winter Park, Florida 32789.

ARTICLE III - PURPOSE

This corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any or all lawful business permitted under the laws of the United States of America and of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE IV - CAPITAL STOCK

The Corporation is authorized to issue 100,000 shares of common stock.

ARTICLE V - INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 1281 Woodmere Drive, Winter Park, Florida 32789, and the name of its initial registered agent at such address is Michael Andrew Wilson.

ARTICLE VI - INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The number of Directors constituting the initial Board of Directors of the Corporation shall be one (1), and the name and address of such person who is to serve as member thereof is:

<u>NAME</u>

ADDRESS

Michael Andrew Wilson

1281 Woodmere Drive Winter Park, Florida 32789

ARTICLE VII - EFFECTIVE DATE

The existence of this corporation shall commence on December 1, 2022.

(((H22000398537

ARTICLE VIII - INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the Incorporator are Michael Andrew Wilson, 1281 Woodmere Drive, Winter Park, Florida 32789.

ARTICLE IX - AMENDMENT

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in its articles of incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon shareholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation effective this 1st day of December, 2022.

Michael Andrew Wilson

Incorporator

-- -

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.0501, Florida Statutes, the below named Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered office/registered agent, in the State of Florida.

- 1. The name of the Corporation is: AWC SPECS, Inc.
- 2. The name and address of the registered agent and office are:

Michael Andrew Wilson 1281 Woodmere Drive Winter Park, Florida 32789

HAVING BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AND I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS OF MY POSITION AS REGISTERED AGENT.

Muhacknohum

Michael Andrew Wilson Registered Agent

Date: <u>December 1</u>, 2022.

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER OF

AWCWEST

with and into

AWC SPECS, INC.

This Agreement and Plan of Merger (this "Agreement") is dated as of this 1st day of December, 2022 by and between AWC SPECS, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Acquiror"), and AWCWEST, a California corporation (the "Company" and, collectively with the Acquiror, the "Parties").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Company is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of California, having authorized stock consisting of 100,000 shares of common stock, no par value, of which 1,000 shares are issued and outstanding;

WHEREAS, the Acquiror is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida as a result of this Merger, as defined below, and shall have authorized stock consisting of 100,000 shares of common stock, no par value, of which 1,000 shares shall be initially issued;

WHEREAS, the laws of the State of California and the laws of the state of Florida permit a merger of the Company and the Acquiror;

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of the Acquiror and the Company have each adopted this Agreement and the transactions contemplated therein, in each case after making a determination that this Agreement and such transactions are advisable and fair to, and in the best interests of, their respective corporation and its shareholder;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, and in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "FBCA") and the California Corporations Code (the "CCC"), the Company, will merge with and into the Acquiror, with the Acquiror as the surviving corporation (the "Merger");

WHEREAS, for US federal income tax purposes, the Parties intend to the fullest extent applicable that the Merger qualify as a tax-free reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms, and conditions set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I: DEFINITIONS

As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings:

"Acquiror" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"CCC" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Certificates" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4.

"Company" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Company Common Shares" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1(a).

"Effective Time" means the date and time upon which the Merger contemplated by this Agreement will be effective, subject to the approval of the shareholders of each of the Parties as set forth in Section 2.4, which shall be at the time and on the date specified in the Articles of Merger.

"FBCA" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Merger" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Parties" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Surviving Corporation" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.

"Surviving Corporation Common Shares" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1(a).

Any other terms defined herein have the meaning so given them.

ARTICLE II: MERGER

2.1 <u>Merger</u>. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, and in accordance with the FBCA and the CCC, the Company shall be merged with and into the Acquiror as of the Effective Time. Following the Effective Time, the separate corporate existence of the Company shall cease and the Acquiror shall be the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"). The effects and consequences of the Merger shall be as set forth in this Agreement the FBCA, and the CCC.

2.2 <u>Organizational Documents</u>. The bylaws of the Acquiror then in effect at the Effective Time shall be the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter amended as provided therein or by the FBCA, and the articles of incorporation of the Acquiror then in effect at the Effective Time, as amended by the Articles of Incorporation attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>, shall be the articles of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter amended as provided therein or by the FBCA.

2.3 <u>Board of Directors and Officers</u>. The directors and officers of the Acquiror immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the directors of the Surviving Corporation from and after the Effective Time and shall hold office until the earlier of their respective death, resignation, or removal or until their respective successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified in the manner provided for in the articles of incorporation and bylaws of the Surviving Corporation or as otherwise provided by the FBCA.

2.4 <u>Shareholder Approval</u>. The consummation of the Merger is subject to the approval of this Agreement and the Merger contemplated hereby by the shareholders of the Company and the Acquiror.

ARTICLE III: CONVERSION OR CANCELLATION OF SHARES

3.1 <u>Conversion or Cancellation of Shares</u>. The manner and basis of converting the Company's common shares, no par value per share ("Company Common Shares") into shares, obligations, or other securities of the Surviving Corporation or, in whole or in part, into cash or other property, and the manner and basis of converting rights to acquire Company Common Shares into rights to acquire shares, obligations, or other securities of the Surviving Corporation or, in whole or in part, into cash or other property, are set forth in this Section 3.1. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the Acquiror, the Company, or the Company's shareholders:

(a) Each Company Common Share issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be converted into the right to receive one validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable common share, no par value per share, of the Surviving Corporation ("Surviving Corporation Common Shares");

(b) Each Company Common Share that is owned by the Acquiror or the Company (as treasury shares or otherwise) will automatically be canceled and retired and will cease to exist, and no consideration will be delivered in exchange therefor; and

(c) Each share of the Acquiror issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall remain outstanding following the consummation of the Merger.

3.2 <u>Effect</u>. Upon the Effective Time, (a) the Acquiror, without further act, deed or other transfer, shall retain or succeed to, as the case may be, and possess and be vested with all the rights, privileges, immunities, powers, franchises and authority, of a public as well as of a private nature, of the Company; (b) all property of every description and every interest therein, and all debts and other obligations of or belonging to or due to the Company on whatever account shall thereafter be taken and deemed to be held by or transferred to, as the case may be, or invested in the Acquiror without further act or deed; (c) title to any real estate, or any interest therein vested in the Company, shall not revert or in any way be impaired by reason of the Merger; and (d) all of the rights of creditors of the Company shall be preserved unimpaired, and all liens upon the property of the Company shall be preserved unimpaired, and all debts, liabilities, obligations and duties of the attached to, as the case may be, the Acquiror and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if it had incurred or contracted all such debts, liabilities, obligations and duties.

3.3 <u>Share Certificates</u>. Upon surrender by the shareholders of the Company of the certificate or certificates (the "Certificates") that immediately prior to the Effective Time evidenced outstanding shares of Company Common Shares to Acquiror for cancellation, together with a duly executed letter of transmittal and such other documents as Acquiror shall require, the holder of such Certificates shall be entitled to receive in exchange therefor one or more Surviving Corporation Common Shares representing, in the aggregate, the whole number of shares that such holder has the right to receive pursuant to Section 3.1 after taking into account all Company Common Shares then held by such holder. Each Certificate surrendered pursuant to the previous sentence shall forthwith be canceled. Until so surrendered and exchanged, each such Certificate shall, after the Effective Time, be deemed to represent only the right to receive Surviving Corporation Common Shares pursuant to Section 3.1, and until such surrender or exchange, no

3

such Surviving Corporation Common Shares shall be delivered to the holder of such outstanding Certificate in respect thereof.

ARTICLE IV: OTHER PROVISIONS

4.1 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given (a) when delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt); (b) when received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier (receipt requested); (c) on the date sent by facsimile or e-mail of a PDF document (with confirmation of transmission) if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next business day if sent after normal business hours of the recipient; or (d) on the third day after the date mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Such communications must be sent to the respective Parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a Party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this Section 4.1):

If to the Acquiror, to:	AWC SPECS, INC. Attn: Michael Andrew Wilson, President 1281 Woodmere Drive Winter Park, Florida 32789 Email: andrew@awcwest.com		
If to the Company, to:	AWCWEST Attn: Michael Andrew Wilson, President		

or to such other persons, addresses, electronic mail, or facsimile numbers as may be designated in writing by the person entitled to receive such communication as provided above.

1281 Woodmere Drive

Winter Park, Florida 32789 Email: andrew@a,awcwest.com

4.2 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, together with the articles of merger, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the Parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter contained herein and therein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, representations and warranties and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.

4.3 <u>Successor and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

4.4 <u>Headings</u>. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

4.5 <u>No Third-Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever, under or by reason of this Agreement.

4.6 <u>Amendment and Modification: Waiver</u>. This Agreement may only be amended, modified, or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each Party hereto. No waiver by any Party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing

and signed by the Party so waiving. Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, no failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any rights, remedy, power, or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power, or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof, or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power, or privilege.

4.7 <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction. Upon a determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the Parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement in order to accomplish the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

4.8 <u>Governing Law and Jurisdiction</u>. This Agreement, including all exhibits attached hereto, and all matters arising out of or relating to this Agreement, are governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof to the extent such principles or rules would require or permit the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Florida.

Each Party irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that it will not commence any action, litigation or proceeding of any kind whatsoever against any other Party in any way arising from or relating to this Agreement and all contemplated transactions, in any forum other than the courts of the State of Florida sitting in Nassau County, and any appellate court having jurisdiction thereof. Each Party irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts. Each Party agrees that a final judgment in any such action, litigation, or proceeding is conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.

4.9 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of original counterparts that may be faxed, emailed, or otherwise transmitted electronically with the same effect as if all the Parties had signed the same instrument.

[Signature Page to Follow]

5

(((H220003985373

...

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement and Plan of Merger as of the date first written above.

Surviving Corporation/Acquiror:

AWC SPECS, INC., a Florida corporation

By: Mulhukum.

Name: Michael Andrew Wilson Title: President

Company: AWCWEST, a California corporation

By: Muchul Man

Name: Michael Andrew Wilson Title: President

EXHIBIT A

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF AWC SPECS, INC., a Florida corporation